Fire Department Jerome F, LaMoria
Fire Prevention & Education Chief of Department

HOOVER MICHALE LIONEL &
86 BECKETT ST
PORTLAND, ME 04101

CBL: 003 L005001 Mail
Located at 86 BECKETT ST

Dear Mr. Hoover,

The Portland Fire Department recently conducted an inspection of your property referenced above to ensure
compliance with state and local fire safety regulations, See attached violation notice. While conducting this
inspection, we identified life safety code violations as more particularly described in the attached violation
notice. See attached.

You have until thirty-two (32) days from the date of this notice to correct the violations outlined in the
attached notice, If the corrections cannot be accomplished by this date, please contact the Fire Prevention
Office at {207) 874-8400 upon receipt of this notice to discuss the matter and the process to submit a Plan of
Action for addressing these safety issues.

Please note that one (1} follow-up inspection will be done to ensure that your property is brought into
compliance. Should any additional inspections be required you will be charged $150.00 for each re-
inspection. See Portland City Code, Chapter 10, Fire Prevention and Protection, § 10-25.2 available on-line
at www.portlandmaine.gov.

If all of the violations cited above have not been corrected by the above referenced compliance date, or the
date contained within a Plan of Action approved by the Portland Fire Department, this matter will be referred
to the City of Portland Corporation Counsel for legal action and possible civil penalties as provided for in
Portland City Code, Chapter 10, Fire Prevention and Protection, § 10-25 and in Title 30-A M.R.S.A.

This is an appealable decision pursuant to Portland City Code, Chapter 10, Fire Prevention and Protection, §
10-23. As such, you have ten (10) days from the date of this notice to appeal to the Board of Appeals. See
Portland City Code, Ch. 10 § 10-23.

Thank you in advance for your prompt attention to this matter. Please contact us at
fireinspector@portlandmaine.gov or (207) 874-8400 with any questions.

Sincerely,
David Petruccelli @ 207-874-84G0
Fire/Plan Review




CITY OF PORTLAND
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

389 Congress Street
Portiand, Maine 04101

Inspection Violations

i OwnerlManagér Inspector | Inspection Date

- HOOVER MICHALE LIONEL & | David Petruccell | 3312015

“Location CBL Status ' Inspection Type |

‘ 86 BECKETT ST . 003 1005001 Failed " Complaint-FP Routine inspection

Code Int/Ext Floor Unit No. Area Compliance Date

1) 69.25

Violation: PORTLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT CHAPTER 10 4.6.1, 4.6.2 UNIT/SUITE NUMBERS NOT MARKED,;
4.6.1 RESIDENTIAL UNITS SHALL BE DESIGNATED USING NUMERALS.
4.6.2 THE FIRST NUMERAL OF EACH RESIDENTIAL UNIT SHALL BE THE FLOOR DESIGNATION.

Notes: Apartment doors require marking front and rear doors

2) 71.05

Violation: NFPA 720- 5.5.6.1 CO ALARMS REQUIRED; The performance, location, and mounting of notification
appliances used to initiate or direct action, evacuation or relocation of the occupants, or for providing
information to occupants or staff, shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 6.

Notes:

3) 71.25

Violation: NFPA 101- 31.3.4.5.1 SMOKE ALARMS REQUIRED; In buildings other than those equipped through
out with an existing, complete automatic smoke detection system, smoke alarms shall be installed in
accordance with 9.6.2.10, as modified by 31.3.4.5.2, outside every sleeping area in the immediate
vicinity of the bedrooms and on all levels of the dwelling unit, including basements.

Notes: *

4) 0.002

Violation: NFPA 80- ANNEX D.4 1-HOUR FIRE DOORS ASSEMBLIES REQ; Listings are provided for floor fire
door assemblies that are installed in fire-rated floor-ceiling or roof-ceiling assemblies that have ben
tested in accordance with the methods described in NFPA 288. The listing indicates the fire-rated
assembly and the hourly rating (3 hours, 2 hours, 1.5 hours, 1 hour, .75 hours) for which the door can
be permitted to be used so that access to the space above the ceiling or to the floor above can be
provided without adversely affecting the fire resistance rating of the entire assembly. The listing
provides limitations on the maximum size of an individual door opening and the total area of all door
openings permitted for each 100 ft. squared of floor or ceiling.

Notes: tst and 3rd floor units

5) 89.05

Violation: NFPA 1- EXCESSIVE/DISORDERLY STORAGE; REFERENCE NFPA 1 FOR EXCESSIVE FUEL-
LOAD.

Notes: Tenant of 1st floor unit placing trash and recycling on stairs

Comments:




